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BEFORE THE PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

 

 

 

In re Burt Aaronson 

} 

} 

} 

 

 Complaint C10-006 

 

 

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT 
       

 

 

 Respondent, Burt Aaronson, responds as follows to the Complaint filed in this 

proceeding: 

1. He admits that he received a gift of two tickets to the Palm Beach County Business 

Development Board annual gala held on September 11, 2010. 

2. He admits that the tickets had a value in excess of $100.00. 

3. He denies that the gift was made by Coconut Northlake, LLC, or any other lobbyist 

or principal or employer of a lobbyist. 

4. If, in fact, the gift of the tickets was made by a lobbyist or the principal or employer 

of a lobbyist, he denies knowing that the donor was a lobbyist or the principal or employer of a 

lobbyist. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that the complaint be dismissed. 

 

D∕Culver∕Smith∕W\ 
      

D. Culver Smith III 
Florida Bar No. 0105933 

of 

CULVER SMITH III, P.A. 
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Suite 600 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Tel.: 561-598-6800 

<csmith@culversmithlaw.com> 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that a copy hereof has been furnished by electronic mail to Daniel T. Galo 

(Advocate), dlsnjg@aol.com, and Alan S. Johnson (Executive Director), ajohnson@pbcgov.org, 

on January 4, 2011. 

 

 

D∕Culver∕Smith∕W\ 
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BEFORE THE PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

 

 

 

In re Burt Aaronson 

} 

} 

} 

 

 Complaint C10-006 

 

 

RESPONDENT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 

FINDING OF NO PROBABLE CAUSE 
         

Hearing scheduled for Thursday, January 6, 2011 
         

 

 

 Respondent, Burt Aaronson, respectfully submits this memorandum for purposes of the 

probable-cause hearing scheduled for Thursday, January 6, 2011.   

 

PROCEDURAL STATUS 

 

This complaint was initiated by Commission staff.  They charge Respondent with 

accepting a gift of a value in excess of $100.00 from the principal of a lobbyist, in violation of 

section 2-444(a) of the Palm Beach County Code (―the Gift Law‖).  In particular, they allege that 

Respondent accepted two tickets to the Palm Beach County Business Development Board’s 

annual gala held on September 11, 2010, from George T. Elmore as managing member of 

Coconut Northlake, LLC, a company that employs lobbyists.   

Respondent denies that he violated the Gift Law, because (1) the actual donor was not 

Coconut Northlake, LLC, but George Elmore’s construction company, Hardrives, Inc. (which is 

not a lobbyist or principal or employer of a lobbyist), or (2) if Coconut Northlake was the donor, 

he did not know it.  (See Respondent’s Resp. to Compl. (Jan. 4, 2011).)  This complaint now is 

pending before the Commission for a determination of whether probable cause exists to believe 

that Respondent committed the violation as charged.   
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ARGUMENT 

A. The Standard for Probable-Cause Determination 

 

Commission staff suggests that probable cause exists ―where there are reasonably 

trustworthy facts and circumstances for the Commission on Ethics (COE) to conclude that the 

Respondent, Burt Aaronson, should be charged with violating the Palm Beach County Code of 

Ethics.‖  (Mem. of Probable Cause at 1 (Dec. 15, 2010); Aff. in Supp. of Probable Cause at 1 

(Dec. 13, 2010).)  Respondent respectfully suggests that the conclusion to be reached is not 

whether he should be charged with violating the Code of Ethics (he already has been charged), 

but whether he, in fact, violated the Code of Ethics.     

Commission staff and Respondent agree that the following characterization of probable 

cause is instructive: 

Probable cause is defined as ―A reasonable ground of suspicion, 

supported by circumstances sufficiently strong in themselves to 

warrant a cautious man in the belief that the person accused is 

guilty of the offense with which he is charged.‖  … This, as well as 

other acceptable definitions of the term, indicates that one need not 

be certain of the outcome of a criminal or civil proceeding to have 

probable cause for instituting such an action. 

 

Goldstein v. Sabella, 88 So. 2d 910, 911 (Fla. 1956) (citation omitted)).  In short, the 

Commission must believe, based on credible information available to it, that Mr. Aaronson, in 

fact, violated the Gift Law. 

 

B. The Gift Was Not Made by Coconut Northlake, LLC, or Any Other 

Principal of a Lobbyist. 

 

The Complaint and supporting papers assert that the gift of the two tickets came from 

Coconut Northlake LLC and that Coconut Northlake LLC is the principal of a lobbyist.  
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Mr. Aaronson does not dispute that Coconut Northlake, LLC, is the principal of a lobbyist, that 

George Elmore is a managing member of Coconut Northlake, LLC, or that the address listed for 

Coconut Northlake, LLC, is the same as that listed for many of the companies owned or 

managed by Mr. Elmore.  The fact is, however, that the gift of the two tickets came from another 

of Mr. Elmore’s companies, Hardrives, Inc., and not from Coconut Northlake, LLC. 

Staff’s assertion that the gift of the tickets came from Coconut Northlake, LLC, is based 

on the following premises:   

1. Mr. Aaronson’s gift-disclosure form identifies as the donor a man (George Elmore) 

who is the managing member of Coconut Northlake, LLC.  (Mem. of Probable Cause at 3; see 

also Aff. in Supp. of Probable Cause at 2.) 

2. ―Mr. Elmore’s position as Managing Member of Coconut Northern [sic] and the 

listing of the Coconut Northern [sic] address … shows a nexus between the gift of the two (2) 

tickets and Coconut Northern, LLC [sic].‖  (Mem. of Probable Cause at 3; see also Aff. in Supp. 

of Probable Cause at 2.) 

3. ―The fact that Commissioner Aaronson listed the business address for Coconut 

Northern [sic] as the address of the gift giver (George Elmore) implies that the gift was related 

to the business itself, and not personal in nature.‖  (Mem. of Probable Cause at 3 (emphasis 

added); see also Aff. in Supp. of Probable Cause at 3.)   

4. That the tickets were for a Business Development Board event ―is another indication 

of the gift’s relationship to Coconut Northern.‖  (Mem. of Probable Cause at 3; see also Aff. in 

Supp. of Probable Cause at 2–3.) 



COMPLAINT C10-006 

Respondent’s Memorandum in Support of 
Finding of No Probable Cause 

      

 

 

 

- 4 – 
1037-001.mem.npc.01 

 These premises are paragons of flimsy logic.  They recognize only two possible sources 

of the gift:  George Elmore personally or Coconut Northlake, LLC.  They ignore what even a 

cursory inquiry would disclose:  that Mr. Elmore is affiliated with dozens of companies that list 

the same address, including the company with which Mr. Elmore is most widely associated, 

Hardrives, Inc.  See http://www.sunbiz.org/corioff.html (insert ―Elmore, George T.‖); 

http://www.google.com (search ―George T. Elmore‖).  They also ignore the identity of the BDB 

member.   

The two tickets were for the annual gala of the Palm Beach County Business 

Development Board (―BDB‖).  As reflected on the BDB website, Hardrives, Inc.—not Coconut 

Northlake, LLC, or even George Elmore personally—is the BDB member.  See 

http://www.bdb.org (follow ―Membership‖ hyperlink, then follow ―Member Directory‖ 

hyperlink).  The tickets given to Mr. Aaronson were for seats at a complimentary table given to 

Hardrives, Inc., by the BDB.  Mr. Elmore extended the invitation on behalf of his company, 

Hardrives, Inc.  (See statement of George T. Elmore (Jan. 3, 2011) (attached hereto).)  There is 

no evidence to the contrary.  Hardrives, Inc., is not listed on the County’s website as a lobbyist or 

as the principal or employer of a lobbyist.   

In short:  

(1) the gift of the two tickets was made by Hardrives, Inc., not Coconut Northlake, LLC; 

(2) Hardrives, Inc., is not a lobbyist or the principal or employer of a lobbyist; thus,  

(3) Mr. Aaronson did not accept a gift from a lobbyist or the principal or employer of a 

lobbyist. 
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Accordingly, no probable cause exists to believe that Mr. Aaronson violated the Gift Law 

when he accepted the two tickets to the BDB gala. 

 

C. Respondent Did Not Knowingly Accept a Gift From the Principal of a 

Lobbyist. 

 

Even if the tickets, in fact, came from Coconut Northlake, LLC, Mr. Aaronson did not 

know that to be the case.  The pertinent section of the Gift Law provides the following: 

 No county commissioner or employee, or any person or 

business entity on his or her behalf, shall knowingly solicit or 

accept directly or indirectly, any gift with a value of greater than 

one hundred dollars ($100.00) from any person or business entity 

that the recipient knows is a lobbyist or any principal or employer 

of a lobbyist. 

 

P.B. Co. Code § 2-444(a) (emphasis added).  The section requires conscious knowledge by the 

recipient that he or she is accepting a gift from a lobbyist or a principal or employer of a lobbyist.  

The code does not say ―solicit or accept‖; it says ―knowingly solicit or accept.‖  It does not say 

―knows or should know‖; it says ―knows.‖  The statute is not one of strict liability.  Accepting a 

gift from a party that happens to be a lobbyist in and of itself does not constitute a violation.  The 

recipient must actually know that he or she is accepting a gift from a lobbyist. 

The Complaint papers identify no facts tending to establish that Mr. Aaronson knew that 

Coconut Northlake was the provider of the two tickets.  They merely allege that the gift, in fact, 

came from Coconut Northlake, LLC.  The only references to Mr. Aaronson’s state of mind are 

the observations that George Elmore’s status as the managing member of the principal of a 

lobbyist (Coconut Northlake, LLC) is reflected on the County’s website.  (Aff. in Supp. of 
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Probable Cause at 2; Mem. of Probable Cause at 3.)  The availability of that information on the 

County’s website, however, does not equate to knowledge in fact.
1
  

The only direct evidence before the Commission demonstrates that Mr. Aaronson did not 

knowingly accept a gift from a party that he knew was a lobbyist or the principal or employer of 

a lobbyist.  Mr. Aaronson always had associated Mr. Elmore’s business interests with Hardrives, 

Inc., and he assumed and believed that the two event tickets were offered to him by Mr. Elmore 

on behalf of Hardrives, Inc., the BDB member.  (See Decl. of Burt Aaronson (Jan. 4, 2011) 

(attached hereto).)  The truthfulness of Mr. Aaronson’s statement is supported both by 

Mr. Elmore’s statement and by the fact that Hardrives, Inc., is the BDB member. 

For this reason as well, there exists no probable cause to believe that Mr. Aaronson 

violated the Gift Law. 

 

[Conclusion on following page.] 

 

  

                                                 
1
 The Complaint papers do not even allege actual knowledge on Mr. Aaronson’s part.  This omission 

renders the Complaint legally insufficient.  To be legally sufficient, a complaint must, among other 

things, [a]llege the elements of a violation.‖  P.B. Co. Code § 2-260(a)(2); P.B. Co. Comm’n on Ethics R. 

Pro. 4.2(b)(2).  Actual knowledge is an element of a violation of subsection (a) of the Gift Law. 
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CONCLUSION 
 

 The credible evidence shows (a) that the gift in question, in fact, did not come from a 

lobbyist or the principal or employer of a lobbyist or (b) if it did, that Mr. Aaronson did not 

know it.  Accordingly, the Commission should find that no probable cause exists to believe that 

Mr. Aaronson violated the Gift Law. 

 

D∕Culver∕Smith∕W\ 

      

D. Culver Smith III 
Florida Bar No. 0105933 

of 

CULVER SMITH III, P.A. 

500 Australian Avenue South 

Suite 600 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Tel.: 561-598-6800 

<csmith@culversmithlaw.com> 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that a copy hereof has been furnished by electronic mail to Daniel T. Galo 

(Advocate), dlsnjg@aol.com, and Alan S. Johnson (Executive Director), ajohnson@pbcgov.org, 

on January 4, 2011. 

 

 

D∕Culver∕Smith∕W\ 
      

 

 

 



• DRIVEWAYS. PARKING AREAS. STREETS. GRADING. ROCK Be FILL. CONCRETE WORK

HA!RDRIVES, INC.
2101 SOUTH CONGRESS AVENUE

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33445-7398

PHONE 561-278-0456
FAX 561-278-2147

January 3, 2010

The following are accurate facts: (a) that Hardrives, Inc., and not Coconut
Northlake, LLC, is the member of the Business Development Board, (b) that the
complimentary table for the 9/11/2010 dinner was something that Hardrives, Inc.
was entitled to receive because of its level of membership in the BOB Neither
Coconut Northlake, LLC, or George Elmore personally had any entitlement to the
table, and (c) that George's offer to Aaronson of two complimentary tickets to sit
at the table was extended by George on behalf of Hardrives, Inc.

Sincerely,
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